Nunez, Alvaro

From: Nunez, Alvaro

Sent: Monday, May 07, 2012 9:49 AM

To: inreiser@gmail.com’

Cc: Haluza, Karen

Subject: RE: 3503 S. Harbor Bivd. : Mars Hill Church

Dear Mr. Reiser,

It has come to our attention that the above-noted property is still being utilized as a location for church services. As you
were previously made aware, this property is located in the City’s P (Professional) Zone. Use of a building for church
services is neither a permitted nor conditionally permitted use in an P Zone. (SAMC 41-312, et seq.)

Unfortunately, the continued use of this property for church services is in violation of the Santa Ana Municipal Code. In
order to ensure that enforcement action is not taken against you and/or the Mars Hill Church, we ask that you discontinue
utilizing the property in an unlawful manner. Enforcement action may include administrative citations, criminal and/or
civil action.

[f'you have questions about the permitted or conditionally permitted uses of this property and where church services are
permitted, please contact the Planning Division.

To discuss this matter further, please contact me promptly.

Alvaro Nufiez, Coordinator
Community Preservation Division
Planning & Building Agency

City of Santa Ana

714/647-5871



714/647-5871



Nunez, Alvaro

From: Nunez, Alvaro

Sent: Tuesday, May 08, 2012 1:43 PM

To: Haluza, Karen

Subject: RE: RE: 3503 S. Harbor Blvd. : Mars Hill Church

Nothing yet. I'll make a call to their office tomorrow and verify if they have received it.

I plan to mail a letter with the same content.

From: Haluza, Karen

Sent: Tuesday, May 08, 2012 1:34 PM

To: Nunez, Alvaro

Subject: RE: RE: 3503 S. Harbor Blvd. : Mars Hill Church

Just curious. Did you hear back from him?

Karen Anderson Haluza, AICP
Planning Manager

City of Santa Ana Planning and Building Agency
20 Civic Center Plaza - M20

Santa Ana, CA 92702

T:714.667.2728

F: 714.973.1481

khaluza@santa-ana.crg

From: Nunez, Alvaro

Sent: Monday, May 07, 2012 9:49 AM

To: 'jnreiser@gmail.com’

Cc: Haluza, Karen

Subject: RE: 3503 S. Harbor Blvd. : Mars Hill Church

Dear Mr. Reiser,

It has come to our attention that the above-noted property is still being utilized as a location for church services. As you
were previously made aware, this property is located in the City’s P (Professional) Zone. Use of a building for church
services is neither a permitted nor conditionally permitted use in an P Zone. (SAMC 41-312, et seq.)

Unfortunately, the continued use of this property for church services is in violation of the Santa Ana Municipal Code. In
order to ensure that enforcement action is not taken against you and/or the Mars Hill Church, we ask that you discontinue
utilizing the property in an unlawful manner. Enforcement action may include administrative citations, criminal and/or

civil action.

[f you have questions about the permitted or conditionally permitted uses of this property and where church services are

permitted, please contact the Planning Division.
To discuss this matter further, please contact me promptly.

Alvaro Nufiez, Coordinator
Community Preservation Division
Planning & Building Agency

City of Santa Ana



CONFIDEMTIALITY NOTICE: This emall may contain privileged or confidential Information and is for the sole use of the intended recipients), Any
unauthorized use or disclosure of this communication is orohibited, IF you believe that you have received this email in error, please notify the sender
immediately and delete it from yaur system.

---------- Forwarded message «------—---

From: Nunez, Alvaro <ANunez@santa-ana.org>
Date: Mon, May 7, 2012 at 9:48 AM

Subject: RE: 3503 S. Harbor Blvd. : Mars Hill Church
To: jnreiser@gmail.com

Cc: "Haluza, Karen" <KHaluza@santa-ana.org>

Dear Mr. Reiser,

[t has come to our attention that the above-noted property is still being utilized as a location for church services. As you
were previously made aware, this property is located in the City’s P (Professional) Zone. Use of a building for church
services is neither a permitted nor conditionally permitted use in an P Zone. (SAMC 41-312, et seq.)

Unfortunately, the continued use of this property for church services is in violation of the Santa Ana Munijcipal
Code. In order to ensure that enforcement action is not taken against you and/or the Mars Hill Church, we ask
that you discontinue utilizing the property in an unlawful manner, Enforcement action may include
administrative citations, criminal and/or civil action.

[f you have questions about the permitted or conditionally permitted uses of this property and where church
services are permitted, please contact the Planning Division.

To discuss this matter further, please contact me promptly.

Alvaro Nufiez. Coordinator
Community Preservation Division
Planning & Building Agency
City of Santa Ana

714/647-5871




Nunez, Alvaro

From: Nunez, Alvaro

Sent: Tuesday, May 08, 2012 5:06 PM

To: Haluza, Karen; Trevino, Jay

Subject: FW: 3503 S. Harbor Blvd. : Mars Hill Church
Importance: High

FYl—

In my conversation with Pastor Kyle, he indicated that he feels they should be out of the site in two weeks.

From: kyle@marshill.com [mailto:kyle@marshill.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 08, 2012 3:07 PM

To: Nunez, Alvaro; Jon Reiser

Subject: Re: 3503 S. Harbor Blvd. : Mars Hill Church
Importance: High

Dear Mr. Alvaro and Mr. Reiser,

This email is in response to Mr, Alvaro and my phone conversation this afternaon discussing the pending moving of Mars Hill
Church from The Observatory.

Mars Hill Church has been actively looking for a permeant location for over a year now, and have run into difficulty finding a
viable location. In the past several months we have intensified our efforts working through a broker and any other resources
we have to find a location that is in compliance with the local government,

We are now in the final stages of completing a lease with a church in Garden Grove that we would use for our Sunday
services. This church is open and excited to partner with us and we are just working out the logistics of the lease.

It is my hope to have an answer by the end of the week (Friday May 11th) confirming the lease and establishing a move in
date. Itis our hope that once the lease is signed we can move aggressively and be in that building within a couple of weeks.

I will send a follow up email on Friday May 11th to confirm our status with the lease and potential move in
date. | appreciate the grace that has been extended to us by the City of Santa Ana and Mr. Reiser, as this has
been quite a challenge finding a location. Please let me know if either of you have any questions and | will be
in communication on Friday to update you each on the status of the pending move.

-Pastor Kyle

Colossians 3:23

Whatever you do, work at it with all your heart, as working for the Lord, not for men.

Kyle Firstenberg
OC Executive Pastor

MARS HILL CHURCH / Orange County

3501 S. Harbor Blvd Suite 230 Santa Ana, CA 92704
0 - 206.815.3733

e - kyle@marshill.com

w - www.marshill.com

twitter: @kylefherg




MARS HILL CHURCH / Orange County

3501 5. Harbor Blvd Suite 230 Santa Ana, CA 92704
o - 206.816.3783

e - kyle@marshill.com

w - www.marshill.com

twitter: @kylefberg

CONFIDENTIALITY MOTICE: This email may contain privileged or confidentlal Information and is for the sole use of the intended recipients). Any
unauthorized use or disclosure of this communication is prohibited. If you believe that you have received this email in error, pleasa notify the sender
immediately and delete it from yaour system.



Nunez, Alvaro

From: Nunez, Alvaro

Sent: Wednesday, May 23, 2012 2:35 PM
To: ‘kyle@marshill.com'’

Cc: Inreiser@gmail.com’

Subject: RE: Mars Hill Church Update
Pastor Kyle,

[ appreciate you providing me with an update on YOUr progress.

From the City’s perspective and to remain in compliance with the Santa Ana Municipal Code, church services
must cease at the location.

A follow-up inspection will be conducted to ensure compliance with the Santa Ana Municipal Code. Any
observance in violation of the Santa Ana Municipal Code will be followed by additional enforcement action as
indicated previously.

Alvaro Nufiez, Coordinator
Community Preservation Division
Planning & Building Agency

City of Santa Ana

714/647-5871

From: kyle@marshill.com [mailto:kyle@marshill.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 15, 2012 10:00 PM

To: Nunez, Alvaro

Subject: RE: Mars Hill Church Update

Hello Mr. Alvaro,

I have contacted the Garden Grove Church for an update on the status of our lease. | have been told that they have a finance
committee meeting to approve the lease amount on Wednesday. Then they have to hold a director committee meeting to
approve all the other parts of the lease. | am told that would happen before the end of the week.

I apologize again for the delay, | hope you can trust this is moving forward. | expect to have a solid answer by this Friday and
will email you with an update as | get it. If you would like, | can speak to you in person, just let me know and | will be happy to
give you a call.

Once the lease is signed we should be able to move in very short order assuming they will agree to a quick move in date.

Please let me know if | can be providing any other information that you would like to have other then these updates.

-Pastor Kyle

Colossians 3:23

Whatever you do, work at it with all your heart, as working for the Lord, not for men.

Kyle Firstenberg
OC Executive Pastor



Mr. Alvaro Nufiez
May 24, 2012
Page 2 of 2

‘The Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA), Pub.L. 106-274,
codified as 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc et seq., states that no government shall impose or implement a
land use regulation in a manner that imposes a substantial burden on the religious exercise of a
person, including a religious assembly or institution, unless the government can demonstrate that
imposition of the burden on that person, assembly or institution is in furtherance of a compelling
governmental interest and is the least restrictive means of furthering that compelling
governmental interest.

It is difficult to imagine that the city would be burdened by allowing the congregation to
complete its move without a disruption of its worship services. We look forward to working
with you to resolve this situation amicably and quickly.

At your earliest convenience, please contact me on my direct line at 8§17-912-0900 or via
email at david@amlawteam.com, or you may reach my associate, Steven Goodspeed, at 817-
912-0913 or steven(@amlawteam.com.

Sincerely,
ANTHONY & MIDDLEBROOK, P.C.

AUl

David O. Middlebrook

DOM/ps
co; Mars Hill Church




DAVID O. MIDDLERROOK
Attorney and Counselor at Law

Licensed in Texas, Colorado and
District of Columbia

MIDDLEBROGK

A Professional Legal Corporation d,avm,@g.nﬂw_t_:_a_m@m

May 24, 2012

Via Email; ANunez@santa-ana.org

Alvaro Nufiez, Coordinator

Community Preservation Division
Planning & Building Agency

20 Civic Center Plaza, Ross Annex M-19
Santa Ana, CA 92701

Re:  Email of May 23, 2012 requiring Mars Hill Church to cease church services at
3503 8. Harbor Blvd in order to remain in compliance with the Santa Ana
Municipal Code and avoid enforcement action.

Dear Mr. Nufiez:

As you now know, our firm serves as legal counsel for Mars Hill Church (the “Church”).
We want to thank you and the City of Santa Ana for working with the Church as it plans to
relocate to new worship space in Garden Grove. The plan is for them to be out this summer.

We were disappointed with the email we reccived telling the Church that “church
services must cease at the location” and that there will be a follow-up inspection and possible
immediate enforcement action to ensure compliance with the Santa Ana Municipal Code, It is
difficult for us to imagine how it is in the legal or public relations interest of the city to take such
immediate and drastic action against Mars Hill Church, which has over 14,000 members across a
four (4) state area, including 600-800 attenders at the Santa Ana location.

We understand local governments must balance the goals of land use regulations and the
religious mission of churches in the context of a society with rapid growth and cultural and
demographic changes. We would like to communicate reasonably about the city’s position and
the decision we have already made to relocate very soon, while attempting to avoid a disruption
in our church services which is a substantial burden on our Santa Ana congregation, Surely this
is possible. Certainly it is difficult to imagine the city would not allow the Church a little more
time to accomplish its move.

4501 Merlot Avenne, Grapevine, Texas 76051 972 444-8777 Telephone  972-444-8778 Facsimile




4561 Merlot Avenue
Grapevine, Texas 76051
‘ ‘ Main: (972) 444-8777
Fax: (972) 444-8778
ANTHONY Lo Web: Amlawteam,com
st
MIDDLEBROCK

Churchlawgroup.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTIFICATION: This e-mai) and any attachments to it is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. Section 2510-2521 and
may contain confidential information that is (1) subject to the attomey/client privilege, (2) an attorney work product, or (3) strictly confidential. Do not read this e-mail if you are
not the intended recipient. Disclosure, copying, distribution or use of any information in or attached to this e-mail is prohibited. IRS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: Unless
expressly stated otherwise, any U.S federal tax advice contained in this email, including attachments, is nol intended to be used, and any such tax advice cannot be used, for the
purpose of avoiding penalties that may be imposed by the Internal Revenue Service, Unauthorized interception of this e-mail is a violation of federal criminal law. If you received
this email in error, destroy the original and its attachments without reading or saving in any manner and immediately notify us by reply e-mail or at 974 444 8777 YIRUS
NOTIFICATION: Our computer system is equipped with a virus scanner. However, no warranty is made that this material is free from computer virus or other defect, Any
loss/damage incurred by using this material is not our responsibility. Our firm's entire liability shall be limited to resupplying the material. ALTERATION NOTIFICATION:
Because e-mail can be altered, the integrity of this communication cannot be guaranteed.



From: Pat Sudbay [mailto:pat@amlawteam.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 24, 2012 3:04 PM

To: Nunez, Alvaro

Cc: David Middlebrook; Steven Goodspeed
Subject: Mars Hill Church

Mr. Nunez — attached please find a letter from attorney David Middlebrook regarding Mars Hill
Church.

Thank you,
Pat Sudbay

PATRICIA L. SUDBAY Paralegal
Direct: (817 912.0902
Mobile: (972) 697-5131

pat i anhisteam con
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Melissa

From: Steven Goodspeed [mailto:steven@amlawteam.com]
Sent: Tuesday, June 19, 2012 10:22 AM

To: Crosthwaite, Melissa
Subject: Mars Hill

From our client below, we are also hopeful a signed letter will be or has been sent to you already.

THANKS.

Our audio video gear will not be delivered in time to relaunch OC on 7/8/12. We need to revise the
date to 7/15/12. We have received confirmation from all of our vendors involved that this is our set
launch date. Can you communicate this to your contact at the city to keep them in the loop of our
progress towards compliance. Our hope is to clearly let them know we are working hard to honor
their request.

- STEVEN D. GOODSPEED Attorney at Law

State Bar of Texas Direct: (817)912-0013
o State Bar of Oklahoma Mobile: (214) 449-3222

4501 Merlot Avenue
Grapevine, Texas 76031
‘ ‘ Main: (972) 444-8777
) Fax: (972) 444.8778

i L Web: Amlawteam com
. £ %
MIDDLEBROCK

Churchlaweroup.com -

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTIFICATION: This e-mail and any attachments w it is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C Section 2510-2521 and
may contain confidential information that is (1) subject to the attomey/client privilege, (2) an attomey work product, or (3) strictly contidential. Do not read this e-mail ifyou are
nol the mtended recipient. Disclosura, copying, distribution or use of any information in or attached to this e-mail is probibited. IRS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: Unless
expressly stated otherwise. any U.S. federal tx advice contained in this email, ncluding attachments, is not intended Lo be usad, and anv such tax advice cannol be used. for the
purpose of avoiding penalties that may be imposed by the Internal Revenue Service. Unauthorized iterceplion of this e-matl 1s a vielation of federal criminal law, If you received
this email in error, destroy the original and its attachments without reading or saving in any manner and immediately notity us by reply e-mail or at 974 444 8777 VIRUS
NOTIFICATION: Our computer system is equipped with a virus scanner However, no warranty is made that this material 1s free from computer virus or other defect Any
toss/damage incurred by using this material 15 not our responsibility. Our firm's entire tiability shall be limited to resupplying the material. ALTERATION NOTIFICATION:
Because e-mail can be altered. the integrity of this communication cannol be guaranteed



From: Steven Goodspeed [mailto:steven@amlawteam.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 15, 2012 1:48 PM

To: Crosthwaite, Melissa

Subject: RE: Mars Hill

I've been told they are not all out yet but “...are getting close”. Iregret having to communicate that.

STEVEN D. GOODSPEED Attorney at Law
Seate Bor of Texas Direct: (817)912-0913
State Bar of Oklahoma Mobile: {214} 449.3222

4501 Merlot Avenue

v Grapevine, Texas 76051
‘ ‘ Main: (972) :44-8777
Fax: (972)434-8778

ANTHONY %, - Sl
MIDDLEBROCK -

CONTIDENTIALITY NOTIFICATION: This e-mail and any attachments to it 1s covered by the Electronte Communicaltons Privacy Act, 18 US.C Section 2510-2521 and
inay contain confidential information that is (1) subject to the atomey/client privilege, {2) an attarmey work product. or (3) strictly confidential Do not read this e-mail if vou arz
not the intended recipient, Disclosure, copying, distribution or use ofany information in or attached to this e-mail is prohibited 1RS CERCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: Unless
expressly stated otherwise, any U S, federal wx advice contained in this email. including attachments, is nat intended Lo be used. and any such tax advice cannot be usad, for the
purpose of avoiding penalties that may be imposed by the Intemal Revenue Service, Unauthorized interception of this e-mail is a violation of federal criminal law IT vou recerved
this email in error, destroy the criginal and its awachments without reading or saving in any manner and immediately notify us by reply e-mail or at 974 444 8777 VIRUS
NOTIFICATION: Qur computer system is equipped with a virus scanner Hewever, o warranty 15 made that this material 15 free from computer virus or other defect Any
lossidamage incurred by using this material is not our responstbility. Our firm's entire lahility shall be limited to resupplying the matenal, ALTERATION NOTIFICATION:
Because e-mail can be altered, the integrity of this communication cannot be guaranteed,

From: Crosthwaite, Melissa [mailto:mcrosthwaite@santa-ana.org]
Sent: Tuesday, August 14, 2012 7:21 PM

To: Steven Goodspeed

Subject: RE: Mars Hill

Steven,

I hope this email finds you well. |just wanted to check back with you. Code enforcement has not yet gone back to
conduct any re-inspections to determine if there are still church uses at the Galaxy theatre. We expect that it has
ceased because their deadline passed. But, we wanted to check back with you to see if you could follow up with your
client before we do a quick re-inspection on sunday. Can you confirm that they have moved to the location in Garden
Grove? Their website still lists the Santa Ana address but, of course, it may just not be updated. Just wanted to check
with you.

Thanks!



Steven,

I hope this email finds you well. | just wanted to check back with you. Code enforcement has not yet gone back to
conduct any re-inspections to determine if there are still church uses at the Galaxy theatre. We expect that it has
ceased because their deadline passed. But, we wanted to check back with you to see if you could follow up with your
client before we do a quick re-inspection on Sunday. Can you confirm that they have moved to the location in Garden
Grove? Their website still lists the Santa Ana address but, of course, it may just not be updated. Just wanted to check
with you.

Thanks!

Melissa

From: Steven Goodspeed [mailto;steven@amlawteam.com]
Sent: Tuesday, June 19, 2012 10:22 AM

To: Crosthwaite, Melissa
Subject: Mars Hill

From our client below, we are also hopeful a signed letter will be or has been sent to you already.

THANKS.

Our audio video gear will not be delivered in time to relaunch OC on 7/8/12. We need to revise the
date to 7/15/12. We have received confirmation from all of our vendors involved that this is our set
launch date. Can you communicate this to your contact at the city to keep them in the loop of our
progress towards compliance. Our hope is to clearly let them know we are working hard to honor
their request.

STEVEN D. GOODSPEED Attorney at Law

Stare Bar of Texas Direct. (817)912-0913
State Bar of Qblahona Mobile: (214) 449-3222

stevenitamlawicam com

4301 Merlot Avenue

Grapevine, Texas 76051

"W I Main: (972) 444-8777
Fax: (972)444-8774

MIDDI I
L%

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTIFICATION: This c-mail and any ataehments to it is covered hy the Electronic Communications Privacy Act. 18 US.C. Section 23103321 and
may contan confidential information that is (1) subject to the attomey/client privilege. (21 an atiomey work product. or (3) stricthy confidential Do not read this e-mail if’ vou are
not the intended recipient. Disclosure. copying. distribution or use of any information in or attached ta this e-mail 5 prohibited 1RS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: Unless
expressly stated otherwise, any U S, federal tax advice containad in this email. including attachments. 1s not intended to be used, and any such tax advice cannot be used, for the
purpose of avoiding penalties that may be imposed by the Internal Revenue Service. Unauthorized werception of this e-mail is a violation of federal criminal law. 11 vou received
this email in error, destroy the original and its attachments without reading or saving in any manner and immediately notif us by reply e-mait or at 974 444 8777 VIRUS
NOTIFICATLION: Our computer system is equipped with a virus scanner, However, ng w arvanty s made that this material is free from compuier vicus ot other defeer. Any
losaidamage incurred by using this material is not our responsibility. Our fim's entiee labiliny shall be lined to resupplying the material ALTERATION NOTIFICATION:
Because e-mail can be altered, the integrity of this commumcation cannot be guaranteed.




CONFIDENTIALITY NOTIFICATION: This e-mail and any attachments to 1t 1s covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U S.C. Section 2510-2531 and
maty contain confidential information that is (1) subject 10 the attorney/ehient privilege, (2) an attomey work product, or (3) strictly confidential. Do not read this el iTvou are
Aot the intended recipient. Disclosure, copying, distribution or tse of any information in or attached 1o this e-mail is prohibited. IRS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: Unless
expressly stated atherwise, any U.S. Federal tax advice contained in this email. including attachments, is not mtended to be used. and any such tax advice cannot be used, for the
purpese ol avoiding penalties thal may be imposed by the [nternal Revenue Service. Unauthorized interception of this e-mail is a violation of federal criminal law, I you received
this email in error, destroy the original and its attachments without reading or saving in any manner and immediately notify us by reply e-mail or at 974 444 8777, VIRUS
NOTIFICATION: Our computer svstem is equipped with a virus scanner. However, o wamanty is made that this material is free from computer virus or ather defect Any
lossidamage incurred by using this material is not our responsibility. Our firm's entire liability shall be limited to resupplying the material ALTERATION NOTIFICATION:
Because e-mail can be altered, the integrity of this communication cannot be guaranieed.

From: Crosthwaite, Melissa [mailto:mcrosthwaite@santa-ana.org]
Sent: Thursday, August 16, 2012 3:50 PM

To: Steven Goodspeed

Subject: RE: Mars Hill

Steven,

I"'m sorry to hear that. Because | was asked to follow up, | have communicated the information to Code Enforcement.
We may have to begin enforcement efforts again. | do hope that they haven’t encountered any huge difficulties. Any
estimates?

If you have any questions or want to talk, please let me know. | am out of the office tomorrow, however.
Melissa

From: Steven Goodspeed [mailto:steven@amlawteam.com

Sent: Wednesday, August 15, 2012 1:48 PM

To: Crosthwaite, Melissa
Subject: RE: Mars Hill

I’'ve been told they are not all out yet but “...are getting close”. | regret having to communicate that.

- STEVEN D. GOODSPEED Attorney at Law
State Bur of Texas Direct: (817)912-0913
i State Bur of Oklahona Mobile: (214) 449-3222

stevendamlawtemm. com

4501 Merlot Avenue
Grapevine, Texas 76031
‘ ‘ Main: (972) H4-8777
Fax: (972) 444-8778
ONY. :

MIDDLEBROCK

Churet

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTIFICATION: This e-mail and any attachments to it is covered by the Electroniec Communications Privacy Act. 18 US €. Section 2310-2321 and
may contain confidential infarmation that is (1) subject to the attomey/client privilege. {2) an attormey work product, or (3) strictly confidential, Do not read this e-mail if you are
not the intended recipient. Disclosure, copying, distribution or use of any infarmation in or attached to this e-mail is profubited. IRS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: Unless
expressly stated otherwise, any ULS. faderal tax advice contained in this email. including attachments, is not intended to be used, and any s ice cannot be used, for the
purpese of avoiding penalties that may be imposed by the Intemal Revenue Service. Unauthorized mtzreeption of this e-mail 18 a violation of ral criminal ka1 vou received
this emaif in error, destroy the oniginal and its aitachments without reading or saving inany manner and immedintely notifv us by reply e-mail or at 974 444 8777 VIRUS
NOTIFICATION: Our computer system 1s equipped with a virus scanner. However, no warranty is made that this material is free from computer virus or other defeet. Any
lossfdamage incurred by using this material 15 not our responsibility, Our finn's entire liability shall be limited o resupplving the materal ALTERATION NOTIFICATION:
Because e-mail can be aliered. the integrity of this communication cannol be guaranteed.

From: Crosthwaite, Melissa [mailto:mcrosthwaite@santa-ana.org]
Sent: Tuesday, August 14, 2012 7:21 PM

To: Steven Goodspeed

Subject: RE: Mars Hill




From: Steven Goodspeed [mailto:steven@amlawteam.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 16, 2012 1:54 PM

To: Crosthwaite, Melissa

Subject: RE: Mars Hill

Me too. I'm checking to get something better than “close” — 1 will let you know.

STEVEN D. GOODSPEED Attorney at Law
Sraee Bow af Texas Direct (8173912093
Steree Bar of Qklahoma Mobile (21444930222

4501 Merlat Avenue

Grapevine, Texas 76031

A ‘ Main: (972 414-8777
Fax: (9723 344-8775

ANTHONY e
MIDDLEBROCK
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